# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

#### Chapter 47.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and thirty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hunderd and ninety-five and acts additional thereto, relating to the Both Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section three of chapter one hundred and thirty-· five of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five is hereby stricken out and the following section is inserted in its stead:

Section 3, chapter 135, public laws of 1895, amended.

'Section 3. Said court may take cognizance of simple larcenies when the property alleged to be stolen shall not exceed in value fifty dollars, and of offenses described in sections six, seven and nine of chapter one hundred and twenty of the revised statutes, and in sections one and four of chapter one hundred twenty-six of the revised statutes, where the value of the property does not exceed fifty dollars; of offenses described in section four of chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the revised statutes, where they are not of a high and aggravated nature, and on conviction, may punish by fine not exceeding fifty dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for a term not exceeding six months, and all violations of the tramp law, and of offenses described in section four of chapter one hundred and forty-one of the revised statutes, and on conviction, may be punished by imprisonment in the city or county house of correction, not exceeding six months.'

Jurisdic-

Section 2. Section thirteen of said act is hereby amended section 13, by striking out in the third line, the word "monthly" and inserting instead thereof the words 'in the same manner as required by law of trial justices;' and by striking out in the fourth line the word "monthly" and inserting instead thereof the word 'quarterly,' so that said section as hereby amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 13. All fines and penalties awarded and collected by said court in criminal cases shall be accounted for and paid over in the same manner as required by law of trial justices; paid over to the city. and all fees in both civil and criminal cases received by said court shall be paid quarterly into the city treasury for the use of the said city.'

Ali fines shall be

Approved March 8, 1899.